

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWIGHT BULLARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
JEREMY GIRTON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
samanthagoldstein@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Bullard’s Sentence And Direct Appeal	5
B. Collateral Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over The Question Presented	9
1. The Fifth And Eighth Circuits	11
2. The Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits	13
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	19
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX A	
Court of Appeals Opinion	
(6th Cir. Sept. 4, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion & Order	
(N.D. Ohio May 25, 2017).....	19a
APPENDIX C	
Court of Appeals Order	
Denying Rehearing	
(6th Cir. Dec. 26, 2019).....	34a
APPENDIX D	
Court of Appeals Order	
Granting Certificate of Appealability	
(6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2018).....	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	22, 23
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	14
<i>Bullard v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 2291419 (N.D. Ohio May 25, 2017)	1
<i>Bullard v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Cuevas v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 267 (1st Cir. 2015)	9, 23, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	2, 19, 21
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	26
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17, 27, 28
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 725 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	24
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 27
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	3, 20, 24, 25
<i>Lester v. Flournoy</i> , 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13, 21, 28
<i>Meirovitz v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	26
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Snider v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 611 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 25
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Behrens</i> , 375 U.S. 162 (1963).....	21
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 659 F. App'x 288 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Sun Bear</i> , 307 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 537 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 183 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
Arizona Revised Statutes § 13-3408.....	5
Other Authorities	
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> (2018).....	28
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.1.....	5, 27
